





April 10, 1991

Loretta H. Roper

City Clerk, City of Santee

10765 Woodside Avenue

Santee, CA 92071-3198







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. I-91-151

Dear Ms. Roper:


You have requested assistance in determining if the Santee Chamber of Commerce Political Action Committee ("SANPAC") has fully complied with the campaign disclosure requirements of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").


The following information will be helpful to you in determining if SANPAC has complied with the requirements of the Act.


A general purpose recipient committee must file campaign disclosure statements (Form 420 or 450) at least twice each calendar year.  These "semi-annual" statements are due in July and January each year.  During a six-month period in which a city holds an election, a city general purpose recipient committee must also file pre-election statements if the committee makes contributions or independent expenditures totaling $500 or more during the period covered by the pre-election statement.  A recipient committee that makes independent expenditures does not also become an independent expenditure committee.  The committee must disclose the independent expenditures on the next Form 420 filed.  


In addition, the Supplemental Independent Expenditure Report (Form 465) is required to be filed by recipient committees, major donor committees and independent expenditure committees which make independent expenditures totaling $500 or more in a calendar year to support or oppose a single candidate, a single measure, or the qualification of a single measure.  A separate Form 465 must be 
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filed for each candidate or measure being supported or opposed and must be filed at the same times and with each filing officer with whom the candidate or a committee supporting or opposing the measure is required to file campaign statements.  (See the enclosed Form 465 and instructions.)


As a filing officer, you must fully review all original campaign disclosure statements required to be filed with you.  Enclosed is a copy of the Handbook for City and County Filing Officers which outlines the duties of filing officers.  Contained in the Handbook is Regulation 18110, which identifies the specific items that filing officers must review on campaign disclosure statements.  (See Appendix B.)


Although it is not your obligation to perform any audit or investigation to determine if the information provided on a campaign disclosure statement is accurate, you should notify persons filing campaign statements with you if you believe that information has been inadvertently omitted, or that there is some misunderstanding of the Act's requirements.  For example, it appears from the materials you have provided that some of SANPAC's expenditures may have been contributions to or independent expenditures to support candidates in the city's most recent election.


The fact that none of the expenditures listed on the committee's campaign statements are identified as contributions or independent expenditures may mean there is some misunderstanding on the part of the committee concerning the Act's definitions and reporting requirements.  In addition, it is possible that the committee needs some assistance concerning the identification requirements for mass mailings.  You may wish to contact the committee, express your concerns, and recommend that they contact the Commission for assistance.


A member of our staff will contact the committee concerning its use of a computer-generated campaign statement.


Please call me at (916) 322-5662 if you have any questions regarding this matter.







Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







Acting General Counsel






By:
Alice Hughes







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure

